

No. 23-112

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

OLIVIA MYGRANT

Team Number: 20604
Lake Oswego High School
2501 Country Club Rd
Lake Oswego, OR 97034

JOSIE WEINERT

Counsel of Record

Team Number: 20604
Lake Oswego High
School
2501 Country Club Rd
Lake Oswego, OR
97034

December 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED...	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS...	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES...	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	1
ARGUMENT...	4
I. Ginsberg's rational basis review should be applied to HB 1181	
A. Ginsberg is the Controlling Precedent	
B. States Have a Duty to Protect Children Without Unduly Burdensome Limitations	
C. Texas House Bill 1181 Is Not an Overly Burdensome Limitation to Free Speech for Adults	
II. HB 1181 does not impose blanket bans on speech based on its content	
A. HB 1181 clearly defines the speech being restricted	
B. HB 1181 details restrictions on free speech only to minors, as allowed by <i>Ginsberg</i>	
C. The state is already entitled to restrict the speech of minors for their own protection	
D. HB 1181 is well detailed, preventing the need for strict scrutiny analysis	
III. The Stare Decisis Doctrine dictates that Ginsberg controls	
IV. Minors and adults have different standards for the regulation of speech	
A. Previous precedents have established the state's interest in protecting minors	

- B. Restrictions are allowed provided that they apply equally to everyone affected
 - V. HB 1181 does not violate the First amendment
 - A. Private companies are allowed to place restrictions on speech, not public enterprises
 - B. The right to publish speech is not infringed
 - C. No speech is coerced
 - D. Political speech is not restricted
 - VI. HB 1181 should be analyzed under Constitutional originalism
 - A. The protection of speech is not extended to obscene material for minors on Internet websites
- CONCLUSION... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	23, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Bookcase Inc. v. Broderick</i> 18 N.Y.2d 71 (1966).....	7
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7, 20
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	21, 22
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	14
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	13
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Paxton</i> , No. 23-50627 (5th Cir.) ...	1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)...	1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	25, 26
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	4
<i>Mishkin v. New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966).....	7

<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	26, 27
<i>Nat’l. Inst. of Family and Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	24
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Sable Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp. Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitutional Amendment 1.....	5, 6, 13, 24
--------------------------------------	--------------

U.S. Codes and Titles

18 U.S.C. § 1470.....	6
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Hudson, David L. “Harmful to Minors Laws.” The Free Speech Center, 1 Jan. 2009,	
--	--

[%20your%20right%20to%20express%20yourself%2C%20but,in%20order%20to%20minimize%20disruption](#)

.

[Constitution Annotated](#)

Texas HB 1181... 1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
